
 
 

SENATE STANDING COMMITTEE ON LEGAL AND CONSTITUTIONAL AFFAIRS 

ATTORNEY-GENERAL’S DEPARTMENT 

Portfolio 

Question No. 146 

Senator Humphries asked the following question at the hearing of 23 and 24 May 2012: 

a) List all of the boards within this portfolio, including: board title, terms of appointment, tenure 

of appointment and members. 

b) What is the gender ratio on each board and across the portfolio? 

c) Please detail any board appointments for this financial year to date. 

The answer to the honourable senator’s question is as follows: 

a) Below is a list of all appointments on which the Attorney-General’s portfolio is required to 

report for the purposes of the Senate Order on Appointments. 

 

 



 
 

The list below provides details of the portfolio’s boards as at 24 May 2012: 

 

Body Appointee State 
Employment 
Type Position Start Date End Date 

Administrative Review Council Asher, Allan ACT Part-time Ex Officio 30/08/2010 29/08/2015 

Administrative Review Council Beauchamp, Glenys ACT Part-time Member 16/11/2010 15/11/2013 

Administrative Review Council Croucher, Rosalind NSW Part-time Ex Officio 14/12/2009 13/12/2014 

Administrative Review Council Groves, Matthew VIC Part-time Member 09/02/2011 09/02/2014 

Administrative Review Council Metcalfe, A E F NSW Part-time Member 30/07/2009 29/07/2012 

Administrative Review Council Neave, Colin VIC Part-time President 20/05/2010 19/05/2013 

Administrative Review Council Pearson, Linda NSW Part-time Member 14/12/2009 13/12/2012 

Administrative Review Council Perry, Dr Melissa NSW Part-time Member 27/10/2010 26/10/2013 

Administrative Review Council Prof John McMillan ACT Part-time Ex Officio 01/11/2010 31/10/2015 

Administrative Review Council Tongue, Susanne ACT Part-time Member 09/02/2011 09/02/2014 

Administrative Review Council Wilkins, Roger Bruce ACT Part-time Member 30/07/2009 29/07/2012 

Admiralty Rules Committee Cocks, Tim WA Part-time Member 30/11/2005 Death or resignation 

Admiralty Rules Committee Cremean, Damien VIC Part-time Member 01/08/2006 Death or resignation 

Admiralty Rules Committee Derrington, Sarah QLD Part-time Member 30/11/2005 Death or resignation 

Admiralty Rules Committee Donnell, Ryan VIC Part-time Member 17/06/2008 

On retirement as 
judge of Federal 

Court 

Admiralty Rules Committee Hetherington, Stuart NSW Part-time Member 30/11/2005 Death or resignation 

Admiralty Rules Committee Philippides, Anthe QLD Part-time Member 30/11/2005 

On retirement as 
judge of Qld Supreme 

Court 

 
Admiralty Rules Committee 

 
Rares, Steven 

 
NSW 

 
Part-time 

 
Presiding Member 

 
01/11/2011 

 
On retirement 

as Judge of Federal 
Court 

Australian Crime Commission Board Lawler, John Adrian ACT Full-time Board Member 01/03/2009 28/02/2014 

Australian Crime Commission Board Atkinson, Robert QLD Part-time Board Member 01/11/2000 01/01/2099 



 
 

Body Appointee State 
Employment 
Type Position Start Date End Date 

Australian Crime Commission Board Carmody, Michael ACT Part-time Board Member 01/01/2011 31/12/2015 

Australian Crime Commission Board D'Ascenzo, Michael ACT Part-time Board Member 20/02/2010 01/01/2099 

Australian Crime Commission Board Hine, Darren TAS Part-time Board Member 07/04/2008 01/01/2099 

Australian Crime Commission Board Hyde, Malcolm SA Part-time Board Member 10/02/1997 01/01/2099 

Australian Crime Commission Board Irvine, David Taylor ACT Part-time Board Member 30/03/2009 29/03/2014 

Australian Crime Commission Board McRoberts, John NT Part-time Board Member 28/12/2009 01/01/2099 

Australian Crime Commission Board Medcraft, Greg NSW Part-time Board Member 13/05/2011 12/05/2016 

Australian Crime Commission Board Negus, Tony ACT Part-time Board Member 07/08/2009 06/09/2014 

Australian Crime Commission Board O'Callaghan, Karl WA Part-time Board Member 19/06/2004 01/01/2099 

Australian Crime Commission Board Overland, Simon VIC Part-time Board Member 03/03/2009 01/01/2099 

Australian Crime Commission Board Quaedvlieg, Roman ACT Part-time Board Member 15/03/2010 01/01/2099 

Australian Crime Commission Board Scipione, Andrew NSW Part-time Board Member 01/09/2007 01/01/2099 

Australian Crime Commission Board Wilkins, Roger ACT Part-time Board Member 01/09/2008 31/08/2013 

Australian Federal Police Colvin, Andrew NSW Full-time Deputy Chairperson 01/01/2010 31/12/2014 

Australian Federal Police Drennan, Peter ACT Full-time Deputy Chairperson 01/01/2010 31/12/2014 

Australian Federal Police Negus, Tony ACT Full-time Commissioner 07/08/2009 06/09/2014 

Australian Federal Police Phelan, Michael ACT Full-time Deputy Chairperson 01/01/2010 31/12/2014 

Australian Government Solicitor Advisory 
Board Ryan AO, Richard  NT Part-time Member 15/02/2011 14/02/2013 

Australian Government Solicitor Advisory 
Board Alcock, Richard NSW Part-time Member 02/08/2011 02/08/2014 

Australian Government Solicitor Advisory 
Board Allen, John VIC Part-time Chairperson 15/02/2011 14/02/2013 

 
Australian Government Solicitor Advisory 
Board 

 
Eszenyi, Dymphna 

 
SA 

 
Part-time 

 
Member 

 
02/08/2011 

 
02/08/2014 

Australian Government Solicitor Advisory 
Board Govey, Ian ACT Full-time Ex Officio 29/03/2010 28/03/2013 

Australian Human Rights Commission Branson, Catherine  NSW Full-time President 14/10/2008 29/07/2012 

Australian Human Rights Commission Branson, Catherine  NSW Full-time Human Rights 12/07/2009 11/07/2012 



 
 

Body Appointee State 
Employment 
Type Position Start Date End Date 

Commissioner 

Australian Human Rights Commission Broderick, Elizabeth NSW Full-time 
Sex Discrimination 
Commissioner 10/09/2007 09/09/2012 

Australian Human Rights Commission Broderick, Elizabeth NSW Full-time 
Sex Discrimination 
Commissioner 10/09/2012 09/09/2014 

Australian Human Rights Commission Gooda, Michael  WA Full-time 

Aboriginal and Torres Strait 
Islander Social Justice 
Commissioner 01/02/2010 31/01/2015 

Australian Human Rights Commission Innes, Graeme  NSW Full-time 
Disability Discrimination 
Commissioner 12/07/2009 11/07/2012 

Australian Human Rights Commission Innes, Graeme  NSW Full-time 
Disability Discrimination 
Commissioner 12/07/2012 11/07/2014 

Australian Human Rights Commission Ryan AO, Hon Susan NSW Full-time 
Age Discrimination 
Commissioner 29/07/2011 29/07/2016 

Australian Human Rights Commission Szoke, Helen VIC Full-time 
Race Discrimination 
Commissioner 05/09/2011 04/09/2016 

Australian Human Rights Commission Triggs, Gillian NSW Full-time President 30/07/2012 29/07/2017 

Australian Law Reform Commission Collier, Justice Berna QLD Part-time Member 02/10/2007 26/10/2013 

Australian Law Reform Commission Croucher, Professor Rosalind  NSW Full-time President 14/12/2009 13/12/2014 

Australian Law Reform Commission Kenny, Justice Susan  VIC Part-time Member 09/07/2009 08/07/2012 

Australian Law Reform Commission McKeough, Jill NSW Part-time Member 01/05/2012 31/10/2013 

Australian Law Reform Commission Ryan AO, Hon Susan NSW Part-time Member 08/02/2012 08/02/2013 

Classification Board Andersen, Marit NSW Full-time Member 31/01/2011 30/01/2014 

Classification Board Apel, Amanda NT Full-time Member 03/04/2012 02/04/2015 

Classification Board Burdon, Tennille TAS Full-time Member 31/01/2011 30/01/2014 

Classification Board Butler, Lance VIC Full-time Member 31/01/2011 30/01/2014 

Classification Board Dridan, Georgina  VIC Full-time Member 03/04/2009 02/04/2013 

Classification Board Gamieldien, Zahid NSW Full-time Member 18/05/2012 17/05/2015 

Classification Board Glasson, Moya  WA Full-time Member 06/04/2012 05/04/2015 

Classification Board Glasson, Moya  WA Full-time Acting Senior Classifier 13/08/2012 23/08/2012 

Classification Board Guthrie, Joe QLD Full-time Member 31/01/2011 30/01/2014 



 
 

Body Appointee State 
Employment 
Type Position Start Date End Date 

Classification Board Jakob, Serena SA Full-time Member 31/01/2011 30/01/2014 

Classification Board McDonald AC, Donald NSW Full-time Director 01/10/2011 31/12/2012 

Classification Board O'Brien, Lesley NSW Full-time Deputy Director 31/01/2011 30/01/2014 

Classification Board Scott, Gregory  ACT Full-time Member 03/04/2009 02/04/2013 

Classification Board Scott, Gregory  ACT Full-time Senior Classifier 31/01/2011 02/04/2013 

Classification Review Board Attard, Peter  VIC Part-time Member 07/12/2011 06/12/2014 

Classification Review Board Blundell, Helena NT Part-time Member 17/09/2009 16/09/2013 

Classification Review Board De Zwart, Melissa SA Part-time Member 17/09/2009 16/09/2013 

Classification Review Board Jolly, Fiona Frances NSW Part-time Deputy Convenor 07/12/2011 06/12/2014 

Classification Review Board Rubensohn, Victoria NSW Part-time Convenor 06/02/2012 05/02/2015 

Classification Review Board Smith, Jane Ward NSW Part-time Member 07/12/2011 06/12/2014 

Classification Review Board Stark, Ann Marjorie TAS Part-time Acting Member 26/04/2012 25/07/2012 

Criminology Research Council Anderson, Iain ACT Part-time Member 02/07/2010 01/01/2099 

Criminology Research Council Armytage, Penny VIC Part-time Member 19/06/2003 01/01/2099 

Criminology Research Council Coates, Richard NT Part-time Member 19/09/2002 01/01/2099 

Criminology Research Council Glanfield AM, Laurie NSW Part-time Chairperson 30/07/1991 01/01/2099 

Criminology Research Council Gwilliam, Cheryl WA Part-time Member 04/03/2008 01/01/2099 

Criminology Research Council Haythorpe, Ingrid SA Part-time Member 10/11/2008 01/01/2099 

Criminology Research Council Leigh, Kathy ACT Part-time Member 27/11/2009 01/01/2099 

Criminology Research Council Reaburn, Norman ACT Part-time Member 09/10/2000 01/01/2099 

Criminology Research Council Tomison, Adam  ACT Full-time Ex Officio Member 13/07/2010 12/07/2014 

CrimTrac Board of Management Atkinson, Robert QLD Part-time Board Member 01/11/2000 01/01/2099 

CrimTrac Board of Management Hine, Darren TAS Part-time Board Member 07/11/2008 01/01/2099 

CrimTrac Board of Management Hyde, Malcolm SA Part-time Board Member 07/11/2008 01/01/2099 

CrimTrac Board of Management Laurie, Will ACT Full-time Board member 08/11/2008 01/01/2099 

CrimTrac Board of Management McRoberts, John NT Part-time Board Member 28/12/2009 01/01/2099 

CrimTrac Board of Management Negus, Tony ACT Part-time Board Member 07/08/2009 06/09/2014 

CrimTrac Board of Management O'Callaghan, Karl WA Part-time Board Member 07/11/2008 01/01/2099 

CrimTrac Board of Management Overland, Simon VIC Part-time Board Member 02/03/2009 01/01/2099 



 
 

Body Appointee State 
Employment 
Type Position Start Date End Date 

CrimTrac Board of Management Quaedvlieg, Roman ACT Part-time Board Member 15/03/2010 01/01/2099 

CrimTrac Board of Management Rankin, Murray ACT Full-time Board Member 08/11/2008 01/01/2099 

CrimTrac Board of Management Scipione, Andrew NSW Part-time Board Member 07/11/2008 01/01/2099 

CrimTrac Board of Management Smith, Douglas  QLD FULL-TIME Board Member 23/01/2011 22/01/2014 

Family Law Council Culshaw, Jeremy  WA Part-time Member 07/12/2010 08/07/2013 

Family Law Council Davies, Nicola  QLD Part-time Member 07/12/2010 06/06/2012 

Family Law Council Kaspiew, Rae VIC Part-time Member 09/07/2010 08/07/2013 

Family Law Council Lapthorn, Kevin  NSW Part-time Member 09/07/2010 08/07/2013 

Family Law Council Price, Clive NSW Part-time Member 07/12/2010 06/06/2012 

Family Law Council Rhoades, Helen VIC Part-time Chairperson 09/07/2010 08/07/2013 

Family Law Council Watts, Justice Garry  NSW Part-time Member 07/12/2010 06/06/2012 

Information Advisory Committee  Bannon AO, John  SA   Member 29/09/2011 28/09/2014 

Information Advisory Committee Brown, Anita VIC   Member 29/09/2011 28/09/2014 

Information Advisory Committee  Connell, Jenet ACT   Member 29/09/2011 29/09/2014 

Information Advisory Committee  Foster, Stephanie  ACT   Member 29/09/2011 28/09/2012 

Information Advisory Committee  Kelly, Elizabeth ACT   Member 29/09/2011 28/09/2014 

Information Advisory Committee  Lang, Jill QLD   Member 29/09/2011 28/09/2014 

Information Advisory Committee  Lewis, Peter QLD   Member 29/09/2011 28/09/2014 

Information Advisory Committee  Missingham, Roxanne ACT   Member 29/09/2011 28/09/2014 

Information Advisory Committee  Noble, Alan SA   Member 29/09/2011 28/09/2014 

Information Advisory Committee  Parker, Kirstie NSW   Member 29/09/2011 28/09/2014 

Information Advisory Committee  Reinecke, Dr Ian NSW   Member 29/09/2011 28/09/2014 

Information Advisory Committee  Santow, Edward NSW   Member 29/09/2011 28/09/2014 

Information Advisory Committee  Simpson, Michael  NSW   Member 29/09/2011 28/09/2014 

International Legal Services Advisory 
Council Bentley, Prof Duncan WA Part-time Member 03/05/2011 30/06/2013 

International Legal Services Advisory 
Council Bugg, Tim TAS Part-time Chairperson 01/07/2009 30/06/2013 

International Legal Services Advisory Clark, Stuart NSW Part-time Member 03/05/2011 30/06/2013 



 
 

Body Appointee State 
Employment 
Type Position Start Date End Date 

Council 

International Legal Services Advisory 
Council Coper, Michael ACT Part-time Member 03/05/2011 30/06/2013 

International Legal Services Advisory 
Council Denton, John VIC Part-time Member 03/05/2011 30/06/2013 

International Legal Services Advisory 
Council Ferguson, Glenn QLD Part-time Member 03/05/2011 30/06/2013 

International Legal Services Advisory 
Council Hughes, Gordon VIC Part-time Member 03/05/2011 30/06/2013 

International Legal Services Advisory 
Council Krasnostein, David NSW Part-time Member 03/05/2011 30/06/2013 

International Legal Services Advisory 
Council Lester, Tim WA Part-time Member 03/05/2011 30/06/2013 

International Legal Services Advisory 
Council Lincoln, Bronwyn VIC Part-time Member 03/05/2011 30/06/2013 

International Legal Services Advisory 
Council McKeough, Jill NSW Part-time Member 03/05/2011 30/06/2013 

International Legal Services Advisory 
Council McLeod SC, Fiona VIC Part-time Member 03/05/2011 30/06/2013 

International Legal Services Advisory 
Council Miller AM, Russell ACT Part-time Member 03/05/2011 30/06/2013 

International Legal Services Advisory 
Council Milliner, Robert NSW Part-time Member 03/05/2011 30/06/2013 

International Legal Services Advisory 
Council Padbury, Mary VIC Part-time Member 03/05/2011 30/06/2013 

International Legal Services Advisory 
Council Ryan, Ms Kerry VIC Part-time Member 03/05/2011 30/06/2013 

International Pro Bono Advisory Group Bain, Annette ACT Part-time Member 27/08/2009 27/08/2099 

International Pro Bono Advisory Group Borthwick, Octavia ACT Part-time Member 06/05/2010 30/12/2099 

International Pro Bono Advisory Group Corker, John ACT Part-time Member 26/06/2009 26/06/2099 

International Pro Bono Advisory Group Cregan, Anne ACT Part-time Member 26/06/2009 26/06/2099 

International Pro Bono Advisory Group Farnsworth, Jane ACT Part-time Member 26/06/2009 26/06/2099 



 
 

Body Appointee State 
Employment 
Type Position Start Date End Date 

International Pro Bono Advisory Group Ferguson, Glenn ACT Part-time Member 26/06/2009 26/06/2099 

International Pro Bono Advisory Group Fifer, Dimity ACT Part-time Member 26/06/2009 26/06/2099 

International Pro Bono Advisory Group Friedman, Nicky ACT Part-time Member 26/06/2009 26/06/2099 

International Pro Bono Advisory Group Hamblin, Julie ACT Part-time Member 07/05/2010 30/12/2099 

International Pro Bono Advisory Group Hillard, David ACT Part-time Member 26/06/2009 26/06/2099 

International Pro Bono Advisory Group Kelly, Elizabeth ACT Part-time Member 08/05/2010 30/12/2099 

International Pro Bono Advisory Group Mansfield, John ACT Part-time Member 26/06/2009 26/06/2099 

International Pro Bono Advisory Group Mathas, Mitchell ACT Part-time Member 26/06/2009 26/06/2099 

International Pro Bono Advisory Group McIntyre, Greg ACT Part-time Member 26/06/2009 26/06/2099 

International Pro Bono Advisory Group McLeay, Fiona ACT Part-time Member 09/05/2010 30/12/2099 

International Pro Bono Advisory Group Mitchell, Bob ACT Part-time Member 26/06/2009 26/06/2099 

International Pro Bono Advisory Group Negroni, Bronwyn ACT Part-time Member 27/08/2009 27/08/2099 

International Pro Bono Advisory Group Patrick, Nicolas ACT Part-time Member 26/06/2009 26/06/2099 

International Pro Bono Advisory Group Richards, Alexandra ACT Part-time Member 26/06/2009 26/06/2099 

International Pro Bono Advisory Group Rosenfeld, Michael ACT Part-time Member 26/06/2009 26/06/2099 

National Alternative Dispute Resolution 
Advisory Council Alexander, Nadja QLD Part-time Member 01/03/2011 28/02/2013 

National Alternative Dispute Resolution 
Advisory Council Bickerdike, Andrew VIC Part-time Member 01/01/2010 31/12/2012 

National Alternative Dispute Resolution 
Advisory Council Fredericks, David ACT Part-time Ex Officio 17/10/2011 Ongoing 

National Alternative Dispute Resolution 
Advisory Council Gibson, Dianne NSW Part-time Member 01/03/2011 28/02/2014 

National Alternative Dispute Resolution 
Advisory Council Greenwood, Andrew QLD Part-time Member 01/01/2010 31/12/2012 

National Alternative Dispute Resolution 
Advisory Council Halsmith, Margaret WA Full-time Member 28/05/2011 27/05/2013 

National Alternative Dispute Resolution 
Advisory Council Howe QC, Tom ACT Part-time Member 28/05/2011 27/05/2013 

National Alternative Dispute Resolution 
Advisory Council Kell, Peter NSW Part-time Member 01/03/2011 28/02/2014 



 
 

Body Appointee State 
Employment 
Type Position Start Date End Date 

National Alternative Dispute Resolution 
Advisory Council Lancken, Stephen NSW Part-time Member 28/05/2011 27/05/2013 

National Alternative Dispute Resolution 
Advisory Council Marks, Helen ACT Part-time Member 01/03/2011 28/02/2014 

National Alternative Dispute Resolution 
Advisory Council Smith, Lindsay  QLD Part-time Member 28/05/2011 27/05/2013 

National Alternative Dispute Resolution 
Advisory Council Sourdin, Tania VIC Part-time Member 01/03/2011 31/08/2012 

National Intercountry Adoption Advisory 
Group Alessia, Kate SA Part-time Member 

04/07/2011 
30/03/2013 

National Intercountry Adoption Advisory 
Group Banks, Gary NSW Part-time Member 

04/07/2011 
30/03/2013 

National Intercountry Adoption Advisory 
Group Berry, Aileen VIC Part-time Member 

04/07/2011 
30/03/2014 

 
National Intercountry Adoption Advisory 
Group 

 
Bylund, Sue-Yen 

 
WA 

 
Part-time 

 
Member 

 
01/04/2012 

 
31/03/2014 

National Intercountry Adoption Advisory 
Group Davison, Anna QLD Part-time Member 

04/07/2011 
30/03/2014 

National Intercountry Adoption Advisory 
Group Finkel, Stephen QLD Part-time Member 

04/07/2011 
30/03/2014 

National Intercountry Adoption Advisory 
Group Fronek, Patricia NSW Part-time Member 

04/07/2011 
30/03/2014 

National Intercountry Adoption Advisory 
Group Gribble, Karleen NSW Part-time Member 

30/03/2010 
30/03/2013 

National Intercountry Adoption Advisory 
Group Hyde, Vicki SA Part-time Member 

04/07/2011 
30/03/2013 

National Intercountry Adoption Advisory 
Group Ikin, Lesley TAS Part-time Member 

01/04/2012 
31/03/2014 

National Intercountry Adoption Advisory 
Group Jordan, Trevor QLD Part-time Member 

01/04/2012 
31/03/2014 

National Intercountry Adoption Advisory 
Group Kelly, Angela NT Part-time Member 

30/03/2010 
30/03/2013 



 
 

Body Appointee State 
Employment 
Type Position Start Date End Date 

National Intercountry Adoption Advisory 
Group Mahoney, Sonya WA Part-time Member 

04/07/2011 
30/03/2013 

National Intercountry Adoption Advisory 
Group Millbank, Jenni NSW Part-time Member 

01/04/2012 
31/03/2014 

National Intercountry Adoption Advisory 
Group Nagesh, Marilyn VIC Part-time Member 

30/03/2010 
30/03/2013 

National Intercountry Adoption Advisory 
Group Rankin, Juliet NT Part-time Member 30/03/2010 30/03/2013 

National Intercountry Adoption Advisory 
Group Temple-Smith, Jasmine VIC Part-time Member 

01/04/2012 
31/03/2014 

National Intercountry Adoption Advisory 
Group White, Elizabeth QLD Part-time Member 

01/04/2012 
31/03/2014 

National Legal Assistance Advisory Body Bond, Carolyn  VIC Part-time Member 14/04/2011 13/04/2013 

National Legal Assistance Advisory Body Eggington, Dennis WA Part-time Member 14/04/2011 13/04/2013 

National Legal Assistance Advisory Body Fredericks, David ACT Part-time Member 17/10/2011 13/04/2013 

National Legal Assistance Advisory Body Glanville, Louise ACT Part-time Member 08/07/2011   

National Legal Assistance Advisory Body Goldie, Cassandra NSW Part-time Member 14/04/2011 13/04/2013 

National Legal Assistance Advisory Body Grant, Bill ACT Part-time Member 14/04/2011 13/04/2013 

National Legal Assistance Advisory Body Kirkland, Alan  NSW Part-time Chair 14/04/2011 13/04/2013 

National Legal Assistance Advisory Body Morris, Elizabeth NT Part-time Member 14/04/2011 13/04/2013 

National Legal Assistance Advisory Body Mulherin, Geoffrey NSW Part-time Member 14/04/2011 13/04/2013 

Privacy Advisory Committee Carter, Leon VIC Part-time Member 29/09/2011 07/12/2013 

Privacy Advisory Committee Glenn, Richard ACT Part-time Member 10/05/2012 09/05/2014 

Privacy Advisory Committee Kidd, Prof Michael SA Part-time Member 19/07/2010 19/07/2012 

Privacy Advisory Committee O'Keefe, Prof Christine ACT Part-time Member 29/09/2011 08/12/2013 

Privacy Advisory Committee Paterson, Assoc Prof Moira VIC Part-time Member 29/09/2011 09/12/2013 

Privacy Advisory Committee Robertson, Barbara VIC Part-time Member 18/07/2010 18/07/2012 

 



 
 

b) The table below provides the gender ratio on each board and across the portfolio as at 24 May 2012: 

 

Body % Female % Male # Female # Male Grand Total 

Administrative Review Council 45.5% 54.5% 5 6 11 

Admiralty Rules Committee 28.6% 71.4% 2 5 7 

Australian Crime Commission Board 0% 100%  0 15 15 

Australian Federal Police 0% 100%  0 4 4 

Australian Government Solicitor Advisory Board 20% 80% 1 4 5 

Australian Human Rights Commission 70% 30% 7 3 10 

Australian Law Reform Commission 100% 0% 5 0 5 

Classification Board 57.1% 42.9% 8 6 14 

Classification Review Board 85.7% 14.3% 6 1 7 

Criminology Research Council 44.4% 55.6% 4 5 9 

CrimTrac Board of Management 0% 100%  0 12 12 

Family Law Council 42.9% 57.1% 3 4 7 

Information Advisory Committee 50% 50% 7 7 14 

International Legal Services Advisory Council 31.3% 68.7% 5 11 16 

International Pro Bono Advisory Group 55% 45% 11 9 20 

National Alternative Dispute Resolution Advisory Council 50% 50% 6 6 12 

National Intercountry Adoption Advisory Group 83.3% 16.7% 15 3 18 

National Legal Assistance Advisory Body 50% 50% 4 4 8 

Office of Parliamentary Counsel 33.3% 66.7% 1 2 3 

Privacy Advisory Committee 50% 50% 3 3 6 

Gender ratio across portfolio boards 45.8% 54.2% 93 110 203 

 

 

 



 
 

c) Below is a list of board appointments for this financial year to 24 May 2012: 

 

Body Appointee 
State Employment 

Type Position Start Date End Date 

Admiralty Rules Committee Rares, Steven  NSW Part-time Presiding Member 01/11/2011 

On retirement 
as Judge of 

Federal Court 

Australian Government Solicitor Advisory Board Alcock, Richard NSW Part-time Member 02/08/2011 02/08/2014 

Australian Government Solicitor Advisory Board Eszenyi, Dymphna SA Part-time Member 02/08/2011 02/08/2014 

Australian Human Rights Commission Ryan AO, Hon Susan NSW Full-time 
Age Discrimination 
Commissioner 29/07/2011 29/07/2016 

Australian Human Rights Commission Szoke, Helen VIC Full-time 
Race Discrimination 
Commissioner 05/09/2011 04/09/2016 

Australian Law Reform Commission McKeough, Jill NSW Part-time Member 01/05/2012 31/10/2013 

Australian Law Reform Commission Ryan AO, Hon Susan NSW Part-time Member 08/02/2012 08/02/2013 

Classification Board Apel, Amanda NT Full-time Member 03/04/2012 02/04/2015 

Classification Board Gamieldien, Zahid NSW Full-time Member 18/05/2012 17/05/2015 

Classification Board Glasson, Moya  WA Full-time Member 06/04/2012 05/04/2015 

Classification Board McDonald AC, Donald NSW Full-time Director 01/10/2011 31/12/2012 

Classification Review Board Attard, Peter Paul VIC Part-time Member 07/12/2011 06/12/2014 

Classification Review Board Jolly, Fiona Frances NSW Part-time Deputy Convenor 07/12/2011 06/12/2014 

Classification Review Board Rubensohn, Victoria NSW Part-time Convenor 06/02/2012 05/02/2015 

Classification Review Board Smith, Jane Ward NSW Part-time Member 07/12/2011 06/12/2014 

Classification Review Board Stark, Ann Marjorie TAS Part-time Acting Member 26/04/2012 25/07/2012 

Information Advisory Committee Bannon AO, John  SA Part-time Member 29/09/2011 28/09/2014 

Information Advisory Committee Brown, Anita VIC Part-time Member 29/09/2011 28/09/2014 

Information Advisory Committee Connell, Jenet ACT Part-time Member 29/09/2011 29/09/2014 

Information Advisory Committee Foster, Stephanie  ACT Part-time Member 29/09/2011 28/09/2012 

Information Advisory Committee Kelly, Elizabeth ACT Part-time Member 29/09/2011 28/09/2014 

Information Advisory Committee Lang, Jill QLD Part-time Member 29/09/2011 28/09/2014 

Information Advisory Committee Lewis, Peter QLD Part-time Member 29/09/2011 28/09/2014 

Information Advisory Committee Missingham, Roxanne ACT Part-time Member 29/09/2011 28/09/2014 



 
 

Body Appointee 
State Employment 

Type Position Start Date End Date 

Information Advisory Committee Noble, Alan SA Part-time Member 29/09/2011 28/09/2014 

Information Advisory Committee Parker, Kirstie NSW Part-time Member 29/09/2011 28/09/2014 

Information Advisory Committee Reinecke, Dr Ian NSW Part-time Member 29/09/2011 28/09/2014 

Information Advisory Committee Santow, Edward NSW Part-time Member 29/09/2011 28/09/2014 

Information Advisory Committee Simpson, Michael  NSW Part-time Member 29/09/2011 28/09/2014 

National Alternative Dispute Resolution Advisory Council Fredericks, David ACT Part-time Ex Officio 17/10/2011 Ongoing 

National Intercountry Adoption Advisory Group Alessia, Kate SA Part-time Member 04/07/2011 30/03/2013 

National Intercountry Adoption Advisory Group Banks, Gary NSW Part-time Member 04/07/2011 30/03/2013 

National Intercountry Adoption Advisory Group Berry, Aileen VIC Part-time Member 04/07/2011 30/03/2014 

National Intercountry Adoption Advisory Group Bylund, Sue-Yen WA Part-time Member 01/04/2012 31/03/2014 

National Intercountry Adoption Advisory Group Davison, Anna QLD Part-time Member 04/07/2011 30/03/2014 

National Intercountry Adoption Advisory Group Finkel, Stephen QLD Part-time Member 04/07/2011 30/03/2014 

National Intercountry Adoption Advisory Group Fronek, Patricia NSW Part-time Member 04/07/2011 30/03/2014 

National Intercountry Adoption Advisory Group Hyde, Vicki SA Part-time Member 04/07/2011 30/03/2013 

National Intercountry Adoption Advisory Group Ikin, Lesley TAS Part-time Member 01/04/2012 31/03/2014 

National Intercountry Adoption Advisory Group Jordan, Trevor QLD Part-time Member 01/04/2012 31/03/2014 

National Intercountry Adoption Advisory Group Mahoney, Sonya WA Part-time Member 04/07/2011 30/03/2013 

National Intercountry Adoption Advisory Group Millbank, Jenni NSW Part-time Member 01/04/2012 31/03/2014 

National Intercountry Adoption Advisory Group Temple-Smith, Jasmine VIC Part-time Member 01/04/2012 31/03/2014 

National Intercountry Adoption Advisory Group White, Elizabeth QLD Part-time Member 01/04/2012 31/03/2014 

National Legal Assistance Advisory Body Fredericks, David ACT Part-time Member 17/10/2011 13/04/2013 

Privacy Advisory Committee Carter, Leon VIC Part-time Member 29/09/2011 07/12/2013 

Privacy Advisory Committee Glenn, Richard ACT Part-time Member 10/05/2012 09/05/2014 

Privacy Advisory Committee O'Keefe, Prof Christine ACT Part-time Member 29/09/2011 08/12/2013 

Privacy Advisory Committee Paterson, Assoc Prof Moira VIC Part-time Member 29/09/2011 09/12/2013 

 


